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PCI-E 5.0 Bus CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)
x4 DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s
1M.2SSD
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x4 LGA1851 CPU T
1M.2 SSD
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(CPU)

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbFE 2%
(EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)

¢ L3REZHFRRTCPU
&) e o Intel® ZBO0RS A Hr
2 #5DDRS 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

44-DDR5 DIMM#E 1, R 37 #75i%256 GB (B—1fH1E 1564 CBHE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

S F#FECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7F5% (non-ECCHE X 1Z1T)
##non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1555

% #EExtreme Memory Profile (XMP) I #25%
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KI5 YR (B — R )
W {3 FAUSBA® USB Type-C® R w88 A 44 513840x2160@240 Hz
B9 PR (R — B R )
* I FPCZEHINII/OFTIRPRE, AT &R ZEAIThunderbolt E FE B SR ERATR
JEMIPCI-EIZEMAE, (FMRIEESRHEIESE [2-6 EHIEEEONE])
* 2 #5DP 1.4kRA K% HDCP 2.3,
1N ETERHDMIFEED, AT 745 51%1920x1080@30 HzHI & 3R
* FAEHDMI 1.4RE 2R
(BRINBERTZ BRI AAEAE E(E FCPUM B £ R, )
EEAXH=RETRENHH
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£ p{{Realtek® ALC1220:8
* BT EE AR AR E I H L X FDSDE IS S,
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% #High Definition Audio
S A2/4/5 155 1E
* BN IR RT I BT E S SR TN RE, B R R0 EEE M,
B HNE SRR IFIZE
S SIPDIFHH

R

A Marvell® AQtion AQC113C 10GbER £& s
(10 Gbps/5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

TR BRI

Intel® Wi-Fi 7 BE20ONGW
802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 32 #§2.4/5/6 GHz L& 5MER
BLUETOOTH 5.4
S 1F11be 320MHz L& B S HR/E
(SERRfEEER B EE AR R RIEEMBRER, )
* Wi-Fi 7R 522 DB E T Windows 11 SV3hRAEI 435, Windows 1058 H 12
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**Wi-Fi 776 GHz KRR FSNER S E T EERNEREEM LT
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ETFCPU:
1ANPCI-E x1631%, £#5PCle 5.0 x16151T #4& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX161HE{X 1% B FEINVMe SSD, HERRE—Kk B RITEURES
PCIEX16461&,
* BFPCIEX164H#E 5M2D_CPUTREELE =38, ATl ZM2D_CPUTBRREZR %
& &/, PCIEX16f@1E R = X8 BIETTo
HEF&ERA:
14 PCI-E x163H1E, £3%PCle 4.0% x4i54T #1& (PCIEX4)
14-PCI-E x163F1E, Z3%PCle 4.0 x1iE4T ##& (PCIEX1)
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ETFCPU:
- AM.2fERE (3245 Socket 3, Mkey, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 5.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
1~M.2#51E (S35 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2B_CPU)
14~M. 21 (Sz#FSocket 3, Mkey, type 22110/2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2D_CPU)
ETFiERHA:
14NM. 241 (S 5 Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2P_SB)
1AM 2451 (S #5Socket 3, Mkey, type 2280 SATAPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2M_SB)
41~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z ##E#JRAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10
SATATE# S7 4% #JRAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10
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HEFHH:

- 6/USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A£ (41 f2) £ [F &0

H T 4E+USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 Hub:
14~USB Type-Co# M, 37#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, ELZMHEL N ERA
USBREE

H T H4E+24USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
84NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#2 (@AM R EIO, 4N FEZBHELE N ERAUSB
HEEEEL)

EFitF£H+24 USB 2.0 Hub:
64NUSB 2.01 1O RNMEREIO, 4N FEZRHEHEL N ERAUSBIE
FEFEH)

TR
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1B E & SR EE

14NUSB Type-C®#[EE, & #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
24 USB 3.2 Gen 13HEE

24NUSB 2.0/ 14 B

1A RR 4G 4R

N2 & INE R EE(FRFE B GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 )

1/ HDMIFEOE)

1R RRA

IMNRGEEEZRA

INRGEEESH

11 EBACMOSE 1B SR

2 BB ERETR

HESENA

m PR

* & 4 0 0 0 0

14~Q-Flash Plus#z4l

14N E B CMOSE R4

24 Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4 135 [1(USB4°® USB Type-Co#:H)
6/USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (4T )

44USB 3.2 Gen 1300

2/NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

11RJ-45M 00

2D RE&HEO(2T2R)

24~ E5nEN

N A HED

BEI0EE

LN K I R I I 2R R AR S I I R I 2

VOIS

*

EERFITE® 1/0 = HiliEx

R A
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XU A

K% R GEAIE R

KRR &

BRI

* BB RERUE (KR I TR S R B AT BUR RUR (2K R E

RRE T

@ TR

* & 6 O 0 o

14~256 Mbit flash
{55 FA&2#2 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* | * o o o

7#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEHIFMBRFRENFERMMAMER; SREZIFNIIEEHSIK
FERHFETAR,
& $#%Q-Flash
¢ $%Q-Flash Plus
¢ 3745Smart Backup

. M TERZF

(F) REIFFHIEKCPUTIE,




PR AR 14 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARRZX)

*

LAN bandwidth management software
IRIERG Sz Windows 11 64-bi
i A&

ATX#1&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

*

* FERAESERE R R ERBEMMINA, BEMENHLER, BRBITEM,

o BEREMG[RESITHIEERF] TE M EEHNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A o iEREIARTE FRICPUR I EAR 3B,

(BEHEZMILE A X HMICPUTIER)

o RIECPUZ I, BEEWERIEXH, MEiERIRE,

o ETHINCPUNE —$TRIGIE, & AR, CPUS TTEFNCPUIRIE K (S 2FIACPU
MR L4 8 K CPUtRIE FHIM AL E),

o ETECPURTRHREINE

 FECPUBLIXUB AR RIS AUHT, Y1ZIRZhe i, BT H S SHCPUMIHREL,

o B RABIERNCPUMMSIIZEINER, BINABWEE R R EE IR EBIEENIRETE
El, BAiX i E X FEMRIMETM S H IR ENE, IREERREREILTBEH
FREMAE, EIE ERRE R, Bi0: CPU, BF. ATEE. BEERIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=

LGA1851 CPU #H#&

ZREAEES
—$TRMLE

F=N

LGA1851 CPU

ZRAMACPUE M
—HHE B
\ =

|
\_/
Lb]

ERE CPURIANEBRERS, KRIPFESERRKTE CPUHREE LSSMNEA
TIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-12-



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

O ¥4 CPUTRIERIFH M TR R ESMET,

@ %% CPU fHIEHI#T I L =& hii,

O PFiEHkEEE LEMNMinF,
# CPU B & E L2 m LT, B
F&E FENBRAPEDE—E
Wi,

(2]

PAFHEHTER CPU B, #IA CPU RIS
—$HMLE (=R ARR ) X4 FF CPU
BELNE-SHRAEL (SER
CPU LM AMFHEELHOR) B
BN

(3]

TE CPU REIEHG, BB L=
B, BRRIPESHDEE, BER
BRENAT, #EE G RATE T ERAERD
e RE,

* AR CPU 1#E, i85 %% CPU Y,
BHERKRAPEEREE LS,

CPURIEMAE A CPU 1H#ER, /581748 CPU IFHEHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
1ETERRER .




C. RIRMMME
CPURIETER A B RIER AR (KFRBIAN R ES TR IR ERBIAXE A, 18
SE TR LRI A E AT, )

o
EERE R CPU_ 195 5 —
EERAT

2]

AR XU Y P A4 5 Xt AR b
BIM A CPU B4 JRURS B EE FL AL, 5t
TENLRTE EI RS B3 B A i 8
NETE,

(3]

AR R EREIRERANER L
B9 CPU Hi#4 XU B R4 EE (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERX CPU B RUBRIR S

CPU_FAN
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFEEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
« ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATERER, NIEEFRTERE, EREIZIESEA

Tl

X NIFEERFEEW: O /BRAM
DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2

1ZHTFEE -- v -- --
1B REE - .. . v REFIBIINRNEEREES
e — T R, AR SR
4 ERTEE v v v v 4%%%@. %L‘Z\E?ﬁeiiﬁﬁﬁﬁ,
(v: BRWER, - RERENER) WEERMBRNEFo

(*: BHWBEAFFENAE)

DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

WEERFREAR

M FE AL B4 W TR IR 150 E 8 W 7755 AR (Dual Channel Technology). &% MTFS
/5, BIOSSBEIeMAFEEMMERERE, HEANEENTFER, AFEEIHEENTR
SN AFSREIFE,

4N N TEETE 2 AL BB (Channel):

» i#EiEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

»» 1B i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

BT CPUMIMRE], HEMARNBENEFRA, ERERAFFRNFEZUATIRA:
1. MRARE—XNTFE, TEBHTEBENFEREA,
2. MREBRRAIHUZAESR, BEERBRNATFEEMERRE. | M. EE, Hit),




DDR Wind Blade

B& 55 B Mg AYDDR Wind Blade & A MTE S B AT & i, 8T EHEEHE NUBRTEESE T RR),
A LLIEEDDRIE E Ma 2 iR B, FHR ML IEEGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, Fz sl L)i%
ERFRERIZITIEN MG EEEREMIEE R [ FRIIEEN 45 | - [FAN Control ] A935ERH,

¥ THMTFES PMIC IR EERAIHREE  GIGABYTE Control Center

SYS_FAN4 ©
FAN5_PUMP
FANG_PUMP ® RS
= RNt i
FAN7_PUMP = TDOR |
FANS_PUMP T

BERERFRSEUTAMREAN, RETHIG, BHDDR Wind Blade RUEERIREEZEE T
FrAF&PMICIE BB B KUES 1R EE

I. I 4 B R ZE 4L 45 ({5 FA PR 43 ££) -

(i) DDRIEEMHE R ARAEEREASFHILIRNATERMA S, THERXESEMINFN Gl
* EIRE RS E, SR REBEUSSI AR,
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFERE, RS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRETERNY R-FHEER:

1. EREEMAEHY R-FEE, BRREEINESH. HESNEREHEIR.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMETENGERN.

3 EMEY B FHETFIECEEMAGEERN,

4 By R BHIRELEE TIERN,

5 ZERFMEHYRFRE, BERENHES L.

6. FFREIE, HEALEEEBIOSHIEESH BFHEEMIEE.

7. FERIERGE PRI RFATIAIIREITERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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| e e
OF =]

© Q-Flash Plus}&§g=)
Q-Flash Plust2 18 F R 4 XA (SSEFHUER) RS TEFHBIOS, Bt EHEEHFEREOMNUE,
#2 TQ-Flash Plusiz$H BN SR EhHF BN BB E S - 1I51TRIQFLEDS FFIA AR (R R FF LRI TEL
%), QFLED[AIXR 1 1L AKX R EBIOSE #H 45 3Ro

o BFRCMOSEiEHRH
F FAEBRCMOSE a5 4 vT IATE 4 E R 45 E M AICMOSEL B (3N BIOSIELE)E R, EZIH
iEEE,

o [ERBRCMOSERIR AR, &5 X H B M EIRH KR EIRZ,
& o BOEFHIRETERBRCMOSEIRIZA, EMRSIFIAIXAH, FHEFREE
ORI R R,
 EBRCMOSEIREF MG, & NBIOSHE N\ H/~ Fli& {& (Load Optimized Defaults)
BTN EE(EE R EMitE i [BIOSTR FiZE | itEA).

@ USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥ELO (I &)
IO $%USB 3.2 Gen 2#14&, FAIFRAETUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0#14&, &R ILEHEUSB
wEEkEO,

® Thunderbolt™ 45 C1(USB4° USB Type-C®#&0)
I3 OZ #F 4R A#DP K Thunderbolt™ & s 4 5=, 18T IUE A 4L S # 4R /B DP R
Thunderbolt” B RE§, ki OZEE Thunderbolt™i& & i B AT RIEESAEMIME . EEE, B
FPCLEHMINOFIRFR I, FE LA %A Thunderbolt™i% & $1 8 £ 4k 4R Fr L2 HIPCI-EiR
FHME, B L ZEBIOSIEETEF Y [[Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration ] 15 15
AR, EES— B REH A, AT 45E£5120x2880@60 Hz with 24 bppAI& #2R, SEEREFST
RS HESKIEERANEREM A RE, HhEEORE R Z#USB 3.2 Gen 2x28IMEE R
FWIE RERIZIT, F 3 FUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1R&USB 20848, &t Al L&
EUSBIZEZEILEDO,

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfER (41 8) (Q-Flash Plusig&R)
IO $5USB 3.2 Gen 2M14%, FH AT A TUSB 3.2 Gen 152 USB 2.0M4& . #E AT A ZE#EUSBI%
FE IO, HUTQ-Flash Plus 0T, iU EEEIEO,

o USB3.2Gen1¥EQ
I3 OS7#USB 3.2 Gen 1414, FH AT 3R A TUSB 2.0/M#&, AT I USBIZ & E IO,

=

(F—) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusIhaE, EERKEMiLE 1 [ F~mINAENE | B,
(D) REXFREMFRCPUTIE,
© EBRERTRBELNEREN, BEBRIEERNED, BBRERZE IR
BN,
o BRRIEZRER, BEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLEKENR,
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© P4&iEE(RJ-45)
1He ) 4 47 JEE /2 75 32 < (Gigabit Ethernet), 324t ZE Lk Z B BXN, fEHiERSH W H1£10 GB
(10 Gbps)o P41 5 R KT L AR AN T :

BERIEAT  EGERT REERAT. BRI
—— HeRE | 0H HERE | 90
EREA | SHWEE 10Ghps WE | ewsE
M EAEAT | EMEE5Gops25Gpy | | OB | RAEWEIE
AR 1 Gbps/ 100 Mbps

o USB2.0M1.1#&RQ
IO ST FRUSB 2.0 184, AT LUEHUSBIRZE LN

o XLEOE2T2R)
EEREENEO,

@ WREMILREREED, TRREFHRELAEZWNRI.

o HITHLATEMY AL
EOASMEHTL,
o ETR/EWVHL
EOAFTXERERL,
o MFHLFMLED
IR EHAIE NS H E RGN ERINENENRS, ERA LR AFHIANENE
MRGEBNTHAMNIEEE,

EIERTLIRENT:

#0 HAL2 55 4 FEiE 5.1 FEiE
O HIHEH  ERHEH v v v
O ETX /BB HEH v v

I 75 T SR DR\
B EARE ST RN /
PR K EREHH

B F R L E I E X ESRED R, BERESAFEFT AL, BHENE
SRR RE

o BEREMGEIAFINRGNIZER R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

v
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=y

Mg, BRSNS RETT

RiERH
HERARABRRERE, SR RREARRGEEERH. BERARRGEEERANHE
EREERVNRSHEEERAGEE MR SXE, REMIF B ESRERHFo

A o aw eI

Eoet—

—e POWER

| reser POWER; F &4l

RESET: 2t EE 4

REEBRMRMSWHINIEE, FETE HEMINEE, EEHEMIEEH [BIOS
FEFIZE | — [RST (MULTIKEY) | B9%ERA,

BEEINR
ERE R AR RNELTERAIEE,

=y

- [J vDD2_CPU
- [J veelo

- [ VAXG

— [ VNNAON

— [ SYS_AGENT
— 3 voP82_PCH

-20-



WS T
REIERITTIAERIHUECPU, W%, BERIBIERGIRE R AR, CPU, DRAMEVGA
TS BER R TIE EERE; BOOTATS SRR RAMNBER%.

B i SETET
u : CPU: CPU RASHETFAT
= DRAM; P4k A4 TAT
. VGA: BERAHETAT
= ”ﬂ BOOT: #{E RGBS TAT
Il n
e = ﬂﬂ] l:l E
) HH]Q [H IIE
N

o

e e e s |
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2-8 {HEERBEIN A

—

N=R

12

12

12

12

63457 8

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2D_CPU/

1) 12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2 12 u2p se/M2M 9B
2)  ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  FU3C_20G
5)  FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  SPLTPM
8) ARGB_V2_1/2/3/4 19)  F_HDMI
9) LED_C 20) CLR_CMOS

10) DB_SENSE 21) RST

11)  SATA3 4/5/6/7 22) BAT

o EEIARTERNEFREIRS EERNBERT S,

é EEETIMEE R ER, BEEUTHER:

c ERERMEEZH, BELEEEREMRIEXH, HFEERFELBREFRK
B, GRIER IR &R

« REFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWAEENZROSHECEEES,




1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ % 24 PIN = 1 8 35 EE)
188 3 P R B R PR R (3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR A £ L T B T RN IR
FERT, EEMERBHNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BN ERRY T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiHE L2VRIREE, REBASE3,

HERY RER, BIWEERBHDEXREIRM ARG L), Mt 2%
B AFREK, BEARNTEHNBEBEMELNRE, TRSSEREARILEF .

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

B | EX
1 R ({4 8 PIN HYER
—/ BFEEOER)
5o fl=efe)|8 2 B ({245 8 PIN AYEE
1|l o i\/&/ o (|4 D??%l:”iﬁﬁ )
12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2 3 ?%iﬁl‘ﬂﬂ]
4 R
5 | +12V ({4 8 PIN fER IR
BOMA)
6 | +12V ({fit 8 PIN HyERIE
BOER)
el Dl LI
8 | +12v
ATX:
o[ (:) ” =M | =X = | =X
1| 33v 13 ]33V
(“ ° 2 3.3V 14 | -12v
Cl- 3 | B 15 | B
° e 4 | +5V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
i 5 i 17 | B
C]- ] 6 | +5V 18 | FEHE
(=] e 19 | i
|L o 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
o |(a 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
A 10 | +12v 22 | +5v
(o] 1| H2v (B4 PINRIER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN ByREIE
el BEOER) ¥BOER)
12 | 33V(IRHE24PINRIEE| 24 | EEdh B (INGL 24 PINEY
H BEOER) BREEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ I, ks #& FE)
I AR B B KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EEFRER A RIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFRBETILTHRRRE A gEERILLThRE, &
WETHFERMERGREARE, LUkB|_ EERRR TR,

SYS_FAN1 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN2
[[ 2858 2858 — :
B | EX
CPU_FAN 1 et
2 P [ 358 4 o
3 AR
] 1 4 | BKSEIEEREEEHIR
1
SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2
|
- St SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4
svsFaNg o |
SYS_FAN4

5) FANS5/6/7/8_PUMP (% 4t K. Fal 7k R 15 EE)
XL R KSR AR 4-pino ILIBEER S RIG I, RERETEHM(BRLEHEL) BE
AR HIThEE, SUSE R G EE IS T8R4 e A ThaE . BIUETIE
RINFE RGEEAREE, MUEE]_ HERBHEEE, BT TR KRB IR INEE, ¥4
EEEEFEMiLZE# [BIOSTEFI%ZE | — [Smart Fan 6] B35 ER,

1 B | =X

FAN6_PUMP

=

FANS_PUMP 1| EmE
2 | BEEEEGIR
. 3 | Bt
1
! 4 | BREEEEEEGR
FANG_PUMP

FAN8_PUMP
’ M - mjﬂ i H
o 1
] . -
P e ool FANT_PUMP Emg,ggmg
FANS_PUMP o] a

@ SYS_FAN_4, FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP # {1775 PMICIR FE 11 BX I &E

« BSWE ERAXERRIREEE, B ECPUR R A F I R TIERR, HiB
B SIS BCPUKRER SR RS TEML,
o XL RUE R IR R EE R B, B A E BB FE SR L

S -



6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7K R 5 FE)
e RUBR 7K SR B EE A 4-pino ILTREERFIRIZIT, REMGERHE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
FRKEEFIThRE, MIE B R AR GIE T B RUE 7 BEE AL ThEE,

i
_ | B
1 1| B
oo 2 | REEEEHE
3| EEAG D
i 4 Bk BE VA 3 i A A
Dr_‘l o cm e I ] EIDEIDEEI
EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
BAMIETR 2A 2A 2A 2A
BAHREDE 24w 24w 24W 24w
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&%;8 2% £ HD)
XL P E B RR L, IRERER MR INEE,
EC_TEMP2
i
! EH | EX
[ ecrewe 1 | SENSORIN
2 ek

=

1
(-)*) EC_TEMP1

[ o o eI ] Emd?:l

EC_TEMP1 o
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8) ARGB_V2_1/2/3/4 (a]4m%8F2RGB Gen2 LEDAT H el iR EE)
I3 LB 47 [ W] E HE AR AES050FT 4B FERGB Gen2 LEDAT w5, R KM 23 EE(51K4F), LEDEIE
256FA AHIKT Ho

ARGB_V2_4

=

[O800K B | EX
ARGB_V2_4/ 1 V (5V)
ARGB_V2_2
2 Data
ﬂ doosg | AN
ARGB_V2_3/ 4 ezl
ARGB_V2_1

ARGB_V2 3¢ LeARGB V2.1

3 ] e N . . 7] 47 8 F2RGB Gen2
TEIE AT 44EFERGB Gen2 LEDXT iR Z IR, RIEIERATH LEDAT#;

HIFRIRZM(EO_ E = RRARTR) EEERERNER, RERR

EREMATHRE,

9) LED_C (RGB LEDYT %8 if 3 EE)
e 3R EE AT ZE AR #5050 RGB LEDXTH5 (12VIG/IR/B), x KHLEE B 2215 (121K4%), K ERHEI
H12m,

i
]
s B | EX
[ ] : £
] 0000 1 12V
|
= TG
s 3 R
@ L)
o ] 4 B
@® L)
D@ @
D
—T]
DD%@WI [T

I~LED7(§
TE1$RGB LEDATH 2 ML . L EERHEHFAT 5 A PR IR AR R (3

O L =RERT) EEZRERNEM (12V), FAERZEBSE
FATH R 8R

RGB LEDT#

@ BRATHIIEHIINEE, BEREMINE [ RINEN A | B,

& o ABELEDERRE, BRI LI 4FERGB Gen1 LEDATHFAA 45 F2RGB Gen2
LED T ZER—MERE,
o RENBBRE, S VIHEEREROBIEXE, HEFERELBBEFERE, L
i BRI ERIIRE
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10) DB_SENSE (W2 & 45 il 5 EE)
IR RS IR L, RGN ERERREHIIIEE

=

ZH | EX
1 | <> 1| BRI
2 |

=

RS ML

"o ] O 7

T = )
LepB_sense

@ BXBERNNINAEIEEREMEE I [ FRINEEN R | - [FAN Control | 915,

& TICHT, 1B S WIS R _ERIBRIERE R, 3 N AR L 18 EE A B A BRI 25 1

11) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0i&1)
IXEESATARE O 37 FFSATA 3.0814&, FFATF A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0414%, —/SATAR:O R Bk iE
E— A SATAIZ &, "TILEHIRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 1084 & BE%!, FIEEEMRAD, 15
ERENLE [ 2R | BRHE

i
BH | EX
1 )
li—=ili——il 2o
1 SATA3 L
6 RXP
I SATA3 4/5/6/7 7 Ee3cli)

HERHAIELINEE, BEKRZMNEE W [BIOSTEF&RE | - [SATA Configuration
By AR,

_7-



12) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2D_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD}E+8)
M.2 SSD4>AM.2 SATA SSDXKM.2 PCle SSD, R4 RITEFIMZM. 24BIERT L 2 LB, M.25
&R L EHIRAIDRZ £ 4SS, 1B2M.2 PCle SSDTEiESHEM.2 SATA SSDE) 2 SATARE & £ [F]
BIEENET, HEERMRAD, BEERENAE I [ BHEERES | B5HE

i M2 EZ-Latch Plus
-
—h:@ é M2A_CPU
110 80 H
4
M2 EZ-Latch Click
q T
%) M28_CPU
110 80 i
L b
p—
M2D_CPU
2 ) 110 80 ;
e —— s R e —
M2P_SB o M2a cPU o Lemom sB
M28_CPU
M2D_CPU
80 80
M2P_SB M2M_SB

c RRM2SHRF(REATEERRSBABIM.2IEHE):
{5 FIBATEIM.2 SSDHY, 5B REMHIM 2S5 E RS EM 2IFE TN S A £, BT
M.2 SSDE %%,

&EFHXXEM.Z SSDRY, Y19 ZE L BERHEOM 2550 1

B HOM2S A —
TN 2SS —
mﬁETﬁU%@%HM 2 SSDIEMIh 24T M. 241,

M2A_CPU/M2D_CPUR# 75 i%:
SB—: FELURR$T 7 EREIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF#0, 3 EREFHRFET,

@ EEAM0FLAIZLEM.2 SSD, BT MB07LATAIM 2 EZ-Latch PlusE41,

BT IR 2HEHE S RS, FAM.2 SSDBLEYATT s N SBEE
@%gﬁm%mﬁ, S 25mmE S

HR=: #EM.2 SSDEATIH, ¥M.2 SSDHLRILE RN, BB ARSI
%, &E#REIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickFHIB 1B R REZ RARFLAL,
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©

M2B_CPU

M.2 EZ-Latch Click —bR) ”ﬂ] M2D_CPU

10 80

? IE I

M2P_SB M2M_SB

Q)€ M2 EZ-Latch Plus
80

=)

© REM2BR(IREATRRESHRAEIM.2IEHE):
a fEFANEIM.2 SSDBY, EHERF M E N TEZ WM EN,
b.{E FBATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIIESEE B FFERF1AH, BEERME TEZWMLEN,

W (R )
r T
i B FEMEEIUALE
BRE(ERE) > L |

& 0 P FTE TR FF 2R 0 I T

« M2B_CPU/M2P_SBI/M2M_SBZR#& ik
$B—. LR A ERZIM2D_CPUEREIM 2 EZ-Latch Click-£#0, & EHECA AT,
FHARLPRELIERIM.2 SSOM KK BIESFLALZ [T, BM.2EZ-Latch PlusFHIf8 =

ZFLALHE Eo
ST $5M 2 SSOURHAT MRS, $RFEM.2 SSDERATH, 15M.2 SSDMERLEZ+
o
TR=: BREARRBSHFNEE, REIREIM.2EZ-Latch Click-FHIB R EHA R 3E
EFRABIFLAL,
K EM.2FEIE T ST FrRISSDER R
M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v
M2B_CPU v v X
M2D_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

o BEHEMIESETIERHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E & IR 5t B
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE0B&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ EREHR A IEITR RS EN AT A R E, ERSEFRE KR HTIRRR
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13) F_PANEL (4 Bk 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRT X, REEBE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNFX/BER[R RREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR SHIE S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

F=N

[imigzaT | [RiEFFx] [molste)]

SPEAK-

- SPEAK+
NC
NC

20
19

hH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
3| “PWR_LED-

&
&
lEIT
5

] . -
e s i EII:\EID:l

LeF_paneL

PLED/PWR_LED - F8iE$57RAT:

RS 412 | EREVHENATERBNRIRERT, SRFIEFEETH, 74T

S0 % | ARERE; R NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIARR,

$3/84/85 TR

o PW-HEHFxX:

ST B RS AT T E AR A E E R 5 4 . 1 AT A7EBIOSTE FF i E LE 3R K4 /7 K
(EEEMIEE [BIOSTEFILRE ] — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #935ERA).

» SPEAK - IR\ EHRAD:

ERZEE YA ERARU, RESURERIRERSSE R BRTE IR, EEIE
B, SH—E,

* HD-TEEFNEHETAT:

R A N LAE BT R R R BN R IR TR AT, SRR FRENMERE RIS RE,

« RES-RFEEFX:

EREE AL AR EIRA E B X (Reset)§2, TER G AAMNMT X IEE B AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERETBIRS

Cl— FR R HLFE TR B A T SR :

EREE AL AR IR I KRS, DN AR T B WITR. AEERIL
Ihet, BERERLIEITHHRKIIE,

+ NC: TR,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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14) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

W
B

EX

MIC L
fe3zuliiil
MICR
TiERA

Head Phone R
=5 KA
Feth B
ToHER]

Head Phone L
BEH&n

=

OlolNololbhlw N =

o
o

== .
e e i N s s |
Ler_aupio

BEMH T ENAERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENANFRERLELSER
[, IS SN EHIER.

15) FU3C_20G (USB Type-Co# &R BHEEE, x#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I HERE 435 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#I4& FEAT#E H —MUSB#EM,,

1 B | X B | X
1 VBUS 11 | VBUS
2| X1+ 12| TX2+
3| TX1- 13| TX2-
4 | HEHbE 14| B
q FU3C_20G 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cCt 18 | D-
9 | SBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | CC2
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16) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 13& Q¥ RH )
IXLEFREETFFUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0414%, —/MBEERIUZEH A NUSBIZO,, HEEMA S
24~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O35 ~TRIEY RER, AT KRR EHWE,

g EH | EX EH | EX
e | 1 | VBUS 1| D2+
- 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2
0o 3 | SSRX1+ 13 | #EHH
o ) 3 T 14 | ssTxe+
q Il 5 | SSTXI- 15 | ssTXe-
[_‘i Al 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHbE
o L R 17 | SSRx2+
5 8 | Dt 18 | SSRx2-
T = 9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
g T a 10 | ZiEA 20 | FHERD
e e e s [ e e v |

17) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/M1.1#EQO ¥ RiE E)
iX LA BE S USB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BB R SRR I

B | EX
FRIE (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
R
TeHER
TiERA

=

F=N

Ol N|o|ga||w [N~

o
o

e o o o | oot

FusB_2 — LeFusB_1

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FERRIREBBETRREE, UKk
IERLUSBY R IRAIHI S o
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18) SPI_TPM (%2 £ hN &8 LR I 54 E)

AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

=

"
12

=

= = )
Lo spi_tPm

19) F_HDMI (HDMIj& ) ¢

IR FFHDOMIR R, SHEERN AN E RRR. EEIFENE B THRN, IXFRIE
1920x1080@30 HzBI 53 P, SERRETSHFRIN R, SREFFERNNERNERREMEL

g3

EX

Data Output

LR (3.3V)

FoHER)

ZAER

Data Input

CLK

Chip Select

| N o ~wN

ezl

IRQ

10

FZAER

1"

Z1EA

RST

Blo X FUAEREHNANE R RE, BiFERIEE TR EHNERFM.

=

=

r—e F_HDMI

() REIFFHHEKCPUTIE,
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20) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE E MR E IR, BRI IR EE, NRIEBEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 FIANME LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 32 SR EORD S,

=

Q0] Frig: —RIEIT

Q0] G 5% CMOS i

=y

e e i o | ;IDE?:“I
Lo cLr comos

o EBRCMOSELIERT, & 55w 5% M M AR A TR 4 B BB TR 4%
o FFHLETEEN\BIOSHE N i~ F1i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults) S B1THMINIZ EE(EE
FE M2 [BIOSTEFIZE | B EA),

21) RST (R EEEHM)
ARG BB LUER Z RMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR

=

R | EX
1 1 Eh=y
2 | EEMIE

=y

e 5 [H
BN O_——o RST

ZEEEHHIRESHINGEIEE, FETE HHMINEE, EEHEMILEH [BIOS
FEFIZE ] — [RST (MULTIKEY) | B9%ERA,
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22) BAT (sitt)
I R P R 5 T 3 PR T S AL T CMOS LR (B140: FISIRBIOSIZ )RR BRI 1,
4 B B R BT, 238 BCMOSHISRSE R ais 2, I LMt R AR B ft.

=

=y

& AT AR R BR R th SR E B CMOS £ 172«
1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,
2. DR R i ARt EER L, SR — 4, (SIRER

g MIBLRT 2 K0S RMARS O BEE 7, BHEE
E= BRAETH)
et Lo b 3 BREMEE,

4. = ERIREHEFFN.

A « EHEMAT, 1§50 KR IR R IR IR R IR 2R

« EHREBEERAR SR, REMNESTAES RRE&HRE,
« BERZBITERREBHAHERBIESH, EEKRMLERIKIER,
« R, FIEERM LRI S ORERMEL),
o EHTRIYIBR MUK SithiE AL E,
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$=KE BIOSERFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREHIEEIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFRFIZE
BERHFNRIERSZ, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, #ERAEKBERBITIEERASH, FH
B IE % TIESHUTH E M Th 8L

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
B, HTRBFABEIERN, REELERIUXLERE R,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#BITPOSTHY, 2T <Delete>§2{E AT it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2RI 7EBIOSIR E 2 F M E FBIOSHIE M4, 1LERBEARFHNRIER S, MATIER
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
s BMNABRWEMEZTEBIOSIRERFHIZER, AATMHELENREARE
HEEARATBRNER MREREHRENRFEFRENARFIN, BXEBR
CMOSIZEE# R, #BIOSIRERE ZH Hik(E,
« BBRCMOSIREE, 55 EE & - [HBith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$ /%4 | it e, SiiE
Ef MG E ) [BIOSTEFFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults ] B915tRR

9

BEERENIEAEFRMBIOS BFIEERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> 3 N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF# N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ERR FRBEIREMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHTEERIE &,
AR EERAAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFRFIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR 7% EAE .

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> EILIERFHN BIOS IR ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flasho
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BNE IRBERERBIEF
41 BRERGRE
ERBIOSHIBTEIR, AR ER R,

BB ERERGAMBETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, ES%
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.

HEERENABANHBITRZRBERENT R, YHNRNEFHOEE IR, HiEF
[REE o

$BR=.

EEUE, SENRSEFRXEE, YHI TEMEES1EERE [Intel RST VMD Controller | 3XZH
BFFRT—5 HNENENER. TRE, BHERIERENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | | [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% %€ # [Enabled] ).

HER B

HHIARERE [EULA (ERZFRANIYL) | 52 HILAT, 754 [Accept| Z3GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIEFR AR EREN RN EF R TEEF,
BT[R5 | BAH#HITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 EBHOEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

T BEHE'FER | peo (EEHE1)AE | (EEHER)E=E
REE Noma | FERONEE | Ue Cams” | panse
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

I FHRS7FRAIDO, RAID 1, RAID5FRAID 10, 1A% MBS E L R ESAENTEEHE,
o SATARE#E(SSD, iAZ|_EEERIERE, iS5 AERRSRERRENER,
* Windows HRER GRS,
 A_ERAYE A,
. U,

@ ERYEHEM.2PCle SSD, Foik5HEM.2 SATA SSDE = SATATE & 2 [B] =2 H & FE51,

o FERENGEEOEIFRIRADZERM,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

KB WiEA

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.

S -
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92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K5 AR

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

gER

K53 A

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K53 AR

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 AORUS MASTER

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.cn

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BIRRBESER
E {7 EEEINE

(D) HUSE SR ZARDR A HE - R - (AF] PSR I B B AR ~ AT
B R AR 4

FHERIBRE © f&mi@fﬁ%ﬁﬂfﬂ%??
éfiﬁTﬁﬁﬁﬁ»iﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ e RIS - FRIKEEEHAMEER
HB{EECSE ~ TR R R F A e Fﬁe%’f* st 2 -

(03] @ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ%&ﬁz}ﬁ@

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L 4 & A83te R4 FX|= HUoME AL8S=S A SHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ BE200NGW

juct.

11011 23

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PD9BE20ONG

: Approved by PTA CCAH23Y10520T6

Canada ISED: TAC n0.:9.697/2023

C: 1000M-BE200NG 94
Australia ACMA: Tndia WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704
Japan #F5&:

UATR028

Brazil: [R] 003-240052 Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CcA

A 3/ [1] 0230105003
DAI08442
065382304423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RAIFRTE.
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52W53) &6GHz (P [South Korea NRRA:
indoor use only
(TP SRR
Applicant number: D080001 R-C-INT-BE200NGW
China CMIIT: 4

I . -
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ15349 (M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

HEE 2
QEEIA TR G2 FESLRMER] - Ik

HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
B )
A * & A BRBEE | SR_ER
(Pb) (H) (Cd) (Cr9) (PBB) (PBDE;

EN Rl FE B 1R [¢) [¢) [¢) [¢) o )
HHRERRE x [¢) [¢) [¢) e} ]
BHRREMEHES x [¢) [¢) [¢) e} o
R x [¢) o o (e} o
WEHHEF TR x [¢) [¢) o e} o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x [¢) [¢) [¢) o o
RELE o [e) [e) [¢) o o
BhIGH, #ATE, REREMER @) o [¢) [¢) ) o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
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B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
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BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
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© BARESBREEQ

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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